

MAC Case No.332 of 2017

Order No.16
06.01.2021

OP/Insurance Company files hazira through Learned Lawyer.

Claimants file applications:

1. taking the suit of the PH board and
2. praying for amendment of the original claim application.

Copies served.

The application for amendment is taking up for hearing.

This is an application supported with affidavit stating that the policy number stated in the claim application in Paragraph 17 (b) is not correct and is a typographical error and it requires to be deleted and the correct policy number written in its place.

The application for amendment is formal in nature. The amendment proposed deserve to be allowed.

Hence **ordered**: the application for amendment is allowed.

Let the amendment be carried out in red ink under my dated signature in the original claim application.

On going through the claim application, I find that this is a claim application under Section 166 M.V. Act for unlimited amount of compensation based on the income and other factors of the deceased. The driver is a necessary party in whose absence negligence or fault ground cannot be established and no finding recorded.

The claimants are directed to implead the driver as OP in this case and put in requisites for service of notice upon him.

To **08.04.2021** for taking steps by the claimants as directed.

Dictated and corrected by me

**Member,
MACC Tribunal, Nadia**

**Member,
MACC Tribunal, Nadia**